

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 83859

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Review from the
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
Hon. Willard C. Reine, Commissioner**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**BRYAN CAVE LLP
Juan D. Keller, #19864
B. Derek Rose, #44447
One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2750
Telephone: (314) 259-2000
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020**

**Edward F. Downey, #28866
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101
Telephone: (573) 556-6622
Facsimile: (573) 556-6630**

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

POINT RELIED ON.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

 Introduction8

 A. Bell Manufactures Basic and Vertical Telephone Services13

 1. Production of Vertical Services Constitutes Manufacturing13

 2. Production of Basic Telephone Service is Manufacturing19

 (a) *Bridge Data* Controls19

 (b) This Court’s Other Manufacturing Decisions Do Not Support the Director’s

 Argument22

 3. The Standard of Review Does Not Alter the Result.....26

 B. The Machinery & Equipment is Used Directly to Manufacture Bell’s

 Products29

 C. Each Purchase of Machinery & Equipment Constitutes Machinery and Equipment or

 Materials and Supplies Solely Required for the Installation or Construction of Machinery

 and Equipment32

 D. The Manufacturing Exemptions Do Not Require Bell to Sell Every Possible Service To Be

 Created by the Machinery & Equipment When the Machinery & Equipment is Purchased32

 E. A Decision Applying the Manufacturing Exemptions to the Machinery & Equipment Would

 Not be Unexpected Under §143.90335

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38
CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SPECIAL RULE 1 (C).....38
APPENDIX..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases

<i>Blue Springs Bowl v. Spradling</i> , 551 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1977)	27
<i>Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990)	7, 9, 13-16, 18-22, 24-27, 36
<i>Concord Publishing House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 916 S.W.2d 186 (Mo. banc 1996)	11, 13, 15-16, 18, 29, 33
<i>DST Systems, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 43 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. banc 2001)	10, 13, 15-16, 18, 30-31, 35
<i>Floyd Charcoal Company, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 599 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc 1980)	28, 29
<i>Galamet, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 915 S.W.2d 331 (Mo. banc 1996)	24
<i>GTE Automated Electric v. Director of Revenue</i> , 780 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. banc 1989)	9, 13, 14, 24-27, 36
<i>Heidelberg Central, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 531 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. 1972).....	23
<i>Hogan Transports, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , Case Number 98-1305RV (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Comm'n 1999)	13, 33
<i>House of Lloyd v. Director of Revenue</i> , 824 S.W.2d 914 (Mo. banc 1992)	17-18

<i>International Business Machines Corporation v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
958 S.W.2d 544 (Mo. banc 1997)	8, 9, 12-13, 16-18, 21, 25-28, 36
<i>Jackson Excavating v. Administrative Hearing Commission,</i>	
646 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. 1983).....	23
<i>Lloyd v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
851 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1993)	35
<i>Noranda Aluminum, Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</i>	
599 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1980).....	29
<i>Utilicorp United, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
Case Number SC 83599 (Mo. banc 2001).....	30
<i>West Lake Quarry & Material Company, Inc. v. Schaffner,</i>	
451 S.W.2d 140 (Mo. 1970).....	22
<i>Wetterau, Inc. v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
843 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1992)	26
<i>Wilson & Company v. Director of Revenue,</i>	
531 S.W.2d 752 (Mo. 1976).....	23

Missouri Statutes

Section 143.903	35-36
Section 144.020.1(4).....	26
Section 144.030.2(4).....	7-8
Section 144.030.2(5).....	7-8
Section 144.615(3).....	7-8

Section 621.189	7-8
Section 621.193	7-8
